Massachusetts 02139 (collectively, the "Grantor"), hereby grants, conveys and transfers 

\ to Norshire LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, with a principal place of 
business at 288 Norfolk Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 (the "Grantee"), in 
consideration of ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED AND TWENTY FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,325,000.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

<: acknowledged, 
::8 

With QUITCLAIM COVENANTS 

The land in Cambridge, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, together with the buildings 
and other improvements thereon bounded and described as follows:

[...]

Cambridgeport", dated October 21, 1852 and recorded with Middlesex County South 
District Registry of Deeds (the "Registry"), Book of Plans 16, Plan 18 (the "Plan"), and is 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the southeasterly line of Norfolk Street, one hundred 
thirty-eight and 83/100 (138.83) feet northeasterly from the intersection of said line with 
the northeasterly line of Hampshire Street, thence 

NORTHEASTERLY 

SOUTHEASTERLY 

along said line of Norfolk Street, fifty (50) feet; thence 

by a line at right angles to said Norfolk Street, ninety-nine

[...]

PARCEL NO.4 is shown as Lot 21 on the Plan, and is bounded and described as 
follows: 

NORTHEASTERLY 

SOUTHEASTERLY 

by land now or formerly of Close, being shown as Lot No. 
19 on the Plan, forty-nine (49) feet, six (6) inches; 

by land formerly of Snelling, now of owners unknown, one 
hundred thirty-two (132) feet, six (6) inches; 

SOUTHWESTERLY 

NORTHWESTERLY 

Bk: 51897 Pg: 323 

by Hampshire Street, fifty-three (53) feet, eleven (11) 
inches; and 

by land shown as Lot No. 20 on the Plan, one hundred ten 
(110) feet, eight (8) inches, be any or all of said